PARLIAMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF PROVINCES

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO: 79

Mr N Gotsell (Western Cape: DA) to ask the Minister of Correctional Services:

(1) With reference to his reply to the National Assembly Question 2016 on 4
December 2024, with specific reference to the breakdown that has been provided in respect of the Western Cape, (a) what is the nature of smoking pipes that were discovered, (b) how many of these were glass 'tik pipes’ and (c) what is the breakdown of the respective types of drugs like (i) tik, (ii) dagga and (iii) mandrax that were discovered;

(2) in respect of the amount of approximately 548 866 58 grams of drugs that were discovered and/or confiscated over the 12 month period, (a) how many incarcerated persons that are (i) remand detainees and (ii) detainees who are respectively facing additional investigations and/or charges for (aa) possession of and/or (bb) dealing in drugs in respect of the Criminal Procedure Act, 1977 (Act No. 51 of 1977), and (b) what is the (i) reference number, (ii)} detainee name and surname and (iii) status of each of the cases that are referred to;

(3) (a) how many internal investigations have been opened against Correctional Services employees and/or officials for aiding and/or assisting in soliciting drugs and/or drug paraphernalia and (b) what is the (i) reference number, (ii) employee name and surname and (iii) status of each of the cases that are referred to?
CW82E

REPLY:

(1)(@) The confiscated smoking pipes are made of glass and are also known as lollies because they resemble the shape of a lollypop sweet.
(1)Xb) All fourteen (14) smoking pipes found were glass ‘tik pipes’.

(1)(c) The breakdown of respective types of drugs is as follows:

(i) Tik (i) Dagga [ (iii) Mandrax

| 1.466084kg 175kg | 18315tablets
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(2)(a) The total number of incarcerated persons who are:

(i) Remand Detainees are 95 in total.
(i) Detainees facing additional investigation and/ or charges are 28 in total.

(2)(b) See attached Annexure 1
(3)(a) A total of 33 internal investigations have been opened against Correctional

Services officials for aiding and/or assisting in soliciting drugs and/or drug paraphernalia into Correctional Centres in the last 12 months.

(3)(b) The details are as follows as follows:

Number | (i)Reference (ii) Surname & (iii) Status
. number Initial(s) e =

1 | 18635792 | Theletsane P W Dismissal
|2 | 22199373 MosiaTJ Dismissal -
|3 _' 22373594 Matoane T K Dismissal _
4 | 57483400 Ziboti L Dismissal ]

5 | 18944108 Nase NM Dismissal ]
6 122916652 Nosindwa V Resignation -

7 122916652 _ Damon TC Resignation -
8 1 22034013 Hlakanyana LM | Resignation - o
9 22181083 Shabangu SP Dismissed -

24515191 Mkhatshwa X | Final written warning _

111 22726543 | Mataboge TW Investigation concluded |
112 | 27799999 | Phalatse DN Investigation concluded
13 22379355 | NyambiB | Investigation concluded

14 1 22051791 | Mnisi MS Investigation concluded

15 1 22040009 | Dhlamini SC Investigation concluded

16 22223771 | Mnguni XP Investigation concluded
17 | 18857167 Ngubane ZN Investigation concluded
18 | 20868910 Mabilu MC | Investigation in progress
19 | 22350896 Govender C Investigation in progress
| 20 | 31265294 Thomas MG Investigation in progress
121 22042369 Nkosi VC Investigation in progress

22 | 22343962 Gaotihaloswe E Investigation in progress
| 23 | 20834641 Fati L | Investigation in progress
24 | 27640531 Sithole SSM Investigation in progress

25 22937544 | Pempeni M Investigation in progress
. 26 23696231 Mkhathu BE Investigation in progress
27 | 22553959 Xweso ZC Investigation in progress
%28 | 27817717 Nkaxana B Investigation in progress

29 212658360 Mpemba SM Investigation in progress

PQ79-CW82E Page 2 of 3


Number | (i)Reference (if) Surname & (ili) Status
number Initial(s)
| 30 | 29361524 Rasool A Investigation in progress g
' 31 | 29638861 Moroleli S Investigation in progress |
' 32 | 20667736 Mbombo B | Disciplinary hearing in progress |
33 | 26265133 | Blaauw C J | Pending
END.
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Correctional centre a){l) how many incarcerated Ref nr (intemal | Remand detalnee name and Status of case
persons that are RDs facing reference or CAS surname additional investigations and/or number
charged for:
Possession of | Dealing with drugs
drugs
Allandale 1 0 CAS : 202/07/2024 |Nigel Marconi 217002791 Case was withdrawn.
Malmesbury Med A 1 0 SAP13: 756/2024 Dawid Lewies 222818884 SAPS case Pending (temporarily withdrawn Correctional Centre DCS Ref nr: Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
202406250183 hearing
Maimesbury Med A 1 0 CAS: 201/07/2024  |Dimitri Bester 223820614 SAPS case Pending (temporarily withdrawn
Corractional Centre 1Sap13:758/2024 | oylstanding|
Offender was found gullly in disclpiinary
hearing
Beaufort West 1 250/10/22 Chad Berry Pending trial, next court date 25/02/2025
George 1 0 429/122024 Muller Austin Criminal case withdrawn.
Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
George 1 0 442/07/2024 Mncedisi Njoli Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
George 1 [1) 118/07/2024 Saiman Jeffrey Criminal case withdrawn.
Offender was found guitty in disciplinary
hearing
Pollsmoor Medium A 1 0 02/25 intemal CAS  |VAN ROOYEN-22453638 Investigation pending
NO0:31/01/2025
Pollsmoor Med B 1 0 16/2024 - Intemal Zakir Smith 215534122 Offender was found guitty in disciplinary
hearing
Polismoor Med B 1 0 30/2024 Internal John Gary Bonthys Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
CAS 149/02/2024  |216567107 hearing
Criminal case: pending
Pollamoor Med B 1 0 66/2024 ~ Intemal  |Linda Xola 213766267 Offender was found gulity in disciplinary
CAS 32/06/2024 hearing
Criminal case: pending
Pollsmoor Med B 1 0 67/2024 — Intemal  |Moegamat Tofick 214978427 |Offender was found gullty in disciptinary
hearing
Polismoor Med B 1 72/2024 — intemal | Siraaj Abrehams 223567035 |Offender was found gulty In disciplinary
Pollsmoor Med B 1 73/2024 —Intemal  |Lance Fortuin 220557466 Offender was found guiity In disciplinary
hearing
Pollsmeor Med B 1 0 80/2024 — intemal  |Benjamin Thompson Offender was found guilly in disciplinary
213197137 hearing
Polismoor Med B 1 0 8112024 —intemal  |Jerome Adonis 220556282  |Offender was found gullly in disclplinary
CAS 63/06/2024 hearing
Criminal case: pending
Pollsmoor Med B 1 0 114/2024 - Intamal  |Dilllon Mohale 22557641 Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Pollsmoor Med B 1 0 119/2024 — Intemal  |Ncedo Maxhutele 219557557 |Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Pollsmoor Med B 1 [} 120/2024 - Intemal  |Johan Fouche 224557097 Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Pollsmoor Med B 1 132/2024 - Intemal |Mark Boonzaaler 219557819 |Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
Pollsmoor Med B 1 145/2024 - Intemnal  |lsmall Abrahams 214203390 |Dffender was found guiity in discipfinary
hearing
Polismoor Med B 1 [¢] 146/2024 - Internal  |Aslam Essop 220478697 Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Pollsmoor Med B 1 0 158/2024 - intemal  |Sibonele Mpenge 219557251 |Offender was found guilty in discipiinary
CAS 150/10/2024 hearina
Pollsmoor Med B 1 1} 16/2024 - Intemal Zakir Smith 215534122 QOffender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Polismoor Med C 1 0 03/2024 Darry! Malgas(223572626) Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
CAS: 134/02/2024 hearing
Crminal case: no prosecution, offender was
h d on SED.
Pollsmoor Med C 1 0 2025/06/24 Jenmaine Smith(223557315) |Offender was found guilly in disciplinary
hearing
Goodwood 1 0 Shaun Tom, Case  |Shaun Tom, Reg. Nr. Shaun Tom case - next court date 12/03/2025
Nr, C1572/24 224912062
|Goodwood 1 0 Blaemendal CAS Nr. [Randal Bloemendal, Reg. Nr. |Randall Bloemendal case - next court date
B87/30/24 223906863 21/02/2026
Regional total 27 1
Possession of | Dealing with drugs
druas


Comectional centre a)(il)]Number of sentenced Ref nr {internal reference Offender name and Status of case offenders facing additional or CAS number surname
investigations and/or charged
for:
Possession of | Dealing with
drugs drugs
Obiqua 1 N/A 202493060001 Shaun Hali — Reg. No: Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
221566422 hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240043 Jacobus Lobberts Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240071 Mulamudi Ngcobo Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240111 Ishmael Jansen Offender was found gulilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240120 Glenville Swarlz Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 1] 202406240097 Monde Gonge Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240105 Marmion Bamana Offender was found guitty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240124 Jerome Saayman Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240188 Nolan Goliath Offender was found gullty in disciptinary
hearing

Voaorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240206 Dominic Abrahams Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240204 Nevllle Biza Lakas Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240205 Persence Jeftin Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240180 Jacques Van Wyk Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240172 Jean Eiman Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240171 Jeremy Jafta Offender was found gullty In disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Madium B 1 0 2024206240163 Damian Petersen Offender was found guiity in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberg Medium B 1 0 202406240150 Johannes Cloete Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Voorberyg Medium B 1 0 202406240143 Denzil Jansen Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing

Drakenstein Medium 1 0 202484090185 John Hunter Case withdrawn

A

Drakenstein Medium 1 202184090057 Gaviin Kiewlet Offender was found guilty in disciplinary

A B hearing |

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484080058 Dylan Nelson Offender was found guilty in disciplinary |

A hearing

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484099007 Mathihatsani Sofalte Offender was found guilty in disciplinary

A hearing

Drakenstein Medium 1 202084080076 Wilson Pekeur Case withdrawn 3 May 2024

A

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484090099 Shane Alexander Offender was found guilty in disciplinary |

A hearing

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484090103 Kyle Riddle Offender was found guilty in disciplinary

A hearing

Drakenstsin Medium 1 202484090109 Melvin Miggels Offender was found guilty in disciplinary

A hearing

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484080121 Jonathen Beukes Case withdrawn 15 July 2024

A

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484090118 Aubrey Dumpies Finalized (guilty) 4 August 2024.

A Withdrawal of amenities for 42 days

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484090117 Mhiotshana Tyhulu Finalized {guilty) Withdrawal of amenities

A for 42 days (contact visits)

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484090129 Tariq Achmat Finalized {guilty} Withdrawal of amenities

A for 30 days (telephone calls)

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484096130 Damien Titus Finalized {guilty) Withdrawal of amenities

A for 30 days (telephone calls)

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484030146 Davig Carstens Finalized {guilty) Withdrawal of amenities

A for 42 days (telephons calls)

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484090159 Nashville Noor Harris Disciplinary case pending

A

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484020153 Francois Goliath Offender was found guilty in disciplinary

A - hearing |

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484090148 Nigel Swariz Offender was found guilty in disciplinary

A hearing

Drakenstein Medium 1 202484090177 Renaldo Bruiners Offender was found guilty in disciplinary

A hearing


[_Conectional centre

a)(ii)Number of sentenced

Ref nr (Intemal reference

Offender nams and

Status of case

offenders facing additional or CAS number sumame
investigations and/or charged
for:
Possession of | Dealing with
drugs drugs
Drakenstein Medium 1 202484096007 Nisikelelo Zionva Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
A hearing
Drakenstein Medium 1 202484020187 Malus! Miuzula Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
A hearing
Drakenstein Medium B 202584090005 Bulelani Yabo Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
A |hearing
Drakenstein Medium 1 202584090006 Henry Abrahams Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
A hearing
Drakenstein Medium 1 202664080008 Dillon Britz Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
A hearing
Drakenstein Medium 1 202584090016 Ebrahem Hendricks Disciplinary case pending
A
Drakenstein Medium 1 202584090017 |Arrie Motumba Disciplinary case pending
A
Drakenstein Medium 1 20258409018 Gleston Fredericks Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
A hearing
Drakenstein Medium 1 202584090048 Thys Goemas Disciplinary case pending
A
Drakenstein Medium 1 202584090046 Sibulelo Miamla Disciplinary case pending
A
|Drakenstein Medium 1 0 202484080181 John Jacobs Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
B hearing
Drakenstein Medium 1 (4] 202484080170 Hamid Jathiems Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
B hearing
Drakenstein Medium 1 0 202484080224 Shakier Julies Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
B hearing
Drakenstein Medium 1 0 202484080102 Pule Booi Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
B hearing
Drakenstein Medium 1 0 202584080089 Jeremy Van Wyk Criminal cases pending DCS disciplinary
B case still pending
Drakensteln Maximum 1 a 202484070062 Desmond Coetzees Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Drakenstein Maximum 1] 202484070086 Richard Mazola Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Drakenstein Maximum 1 202584070009 Bradley Bruintfies Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Drakenstein Maximum 1 202584070011 Andrew Jordaan Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Malmesbury 1 o DCS ref nr 2024/06/250158 |Marcelino van Wyk reg nr  |Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
Conectional Centre | | 206565448 hearing
Matmesbury 1 ] DCS ref nr 2024/06/250158 |Franclos Snyders reg Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
Correctional Centre nr:220008556 hearing
George 1 0 212188343 Sinethemba Stagie Dzana  |Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
George 1 0 222207816 Calvin Jumat Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
3 hearing
George 1 0 223207867 Marciano Danster Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Paollsmoor Med B 1 0 16/2024 - Intemal Zakir Smith 215534122 Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Pallsmoor Med B 1 0 30/2024 intemal John Gary Bonthys Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
216557107 hearing
Criminal case: next court date 2025/04/16
Follsmoor Med B 1 0 66/2024 — Internal CAS  |Linda Xola 213766267 Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
32/06/2024 hearing
Pollsmoor Med B 1 Q 672024 - iInternal Moegamat Tofick Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
214978427 hearing
Pollsmoor Med B 1 4 7242024 - internal Siraaj Abrahams 223557035 |Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Pollsmoor Med 8 1 4 73/2024 - Intemal Lance Fortuin 220557466  |Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Polismoor Med B 1 0 80/2024 - intemal Benjamin Thompson Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
213197137 hearing
Polismoor Med B 1 0 81/2024 ~ Intemal Jerome Adonis 220556282 |Offender was found guity in disciplinary
CAS 63/06/2024 ) hearing
Pollsmoor Med B 1 (4] 114/2024 - Intemal Dillion Mohale 22557841 Offender was found guilty in disciplinary Pollsmoor Med B 1 0 119/2024 - Intemal Ncedo Maxhulele Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
219557557 hearing
Pollsmoor Med B 1 0 129/2024 - Intemal Johan Fouche 224557097  |Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Pollsmoor Med B 1 0 132/2024 — Intemal Mark Boonzaaier 219557819 |Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing


Correctional centre a){il)Number of sentenced Ref nr (internal reference Offender name and Status of case offenders facing additional or CAS number surname
investigations andfor charged
for:
Possession of | Deallng with
_drugs drugs
Pollsmoor Med B 1 0 145/2024 — Intemnal Ismail Abrahams 214203390 |Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Polismoor Med B 1 0 14612024 — Intemal Aslam Esscp 220478697  |Offender was found guilty in disclplinary
hearing
Pollsmoor Med B 1 0 158/2024 — intemal Sibonele Mpenge Criminal case: pending
CAS 150/10/2024 218557251
Polismoor Med B 1 0 16/2024 - Intemal Zakir Smith 2155634122 Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Polismoor Med B 1 0 03/2024 Darryl Malgas(223572626) |Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
CAS: 134/02/2024 hearing
Criminal case: no prosecution, offender
was released on SED.
Polismoor Medium C 1 0 2025/06/24 Jermaine Smith Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
3 (223557315) hearing
Polismoor Medium C 1 0 2025/08/24 Andile Ndevu Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
CAS: 71/03/2024 (224571250) hearing
Criminal case: Offender went to court
once but was not prosecuted, was
released on parole.
Pollsmoor Medium C 1 0 16/24 Neathan Muller Offender was found guilty in disciplinary (224571165} hearing and sanctioned 7 days restriction
Pollsmoor Medium C 1 0 17/24 Henrico Dirks Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
[224571105) hearing
Pollsmoor Medium C 1 (4] 20/24 igshaan Brenner Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
CAS: 184/05/2024 (224571432) hearing.
Criminal case: Offender went to court,
was not prosecuted and released on
SED.
Paollsmoor Medium C 1 0 25/24 John Mbayi (224571244) Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
hearing
Pollsmoor Medium € 1 0 33/24 CAS: 120/07/2024 Mkentane Kadephi Offendar was found gullty in disciplinary
(223572537) hearing
Criminal case: Was released on SED
Pollsmoor Medium C 1 0 39/24 CAS:89/08/2024 Quinton Adams Offender was found guilty in disclplinary
(224571482) hearing |
CAS: 89/08/2024: Offender was
sentenced for 3 months for possession of
drugs.
Pollsmoor Medium C 1 0 CAS:90/08/2024 Michaef Malgas CAS: 90/08/2024: Offender attended
(217557019) court but was released on SED.
Pollsmoor Medium C 1 0 55/24 Emest Williams Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
(224571270) hearing
Pollsmoor Medium C 1 0 56/24 Shoukit Cloete DCS case withdrawn
(224571521)
Polismoor Medium C 1 0 65/24 Reagan Sengo Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
CAS:10/11/2024 (223557448) hearing
Criminal Case: Offender was not
prosecuted.
Pollsmoor Medium C 1 0 CAS: 44/11/2024 Gamiet Isaacs Criminal Case pending next court date
(211198504) 2025/03/08
Pollsmoor Medium C 1 0 00/25 Austin Odendaal Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
(220556394) hearing
Pollsmoor Medium C 1 0 03/2024 Darryl Malgas Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
CAS: 134/02/2024 (223572626) hearing
Criminal case: no prosecution, offender
was rel d on SED.
Pollsmoor Medium C 1 0 2025/06/24 Jermaine Smith Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
(223557315} hearing
Goodwood 1 0 Offender were not charged  |Nigel Smith Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
by SAPS therefore there are hearing
no outstanding cases.
Offender in terms of the
disciplinary code. S


Correctional centre a)(iliNumber of sentenced Ref nr (intemal reference Offender name and Status of case offenders facing additional or CAS number surname investigations and/or charged
for:
Possession of | Dealing with
drugs drugs
Goodwood 1 0 Offender were not charged  |Nathaniel Nelson Offender was found guilty in disciplinary
by SAPS therefore there are [(213571630) hearing
no outstanding cases.
Offender in terms of the disciplinary code.
Reglonal Total 95 0
Possession of | Dealing with
drugs drugs

